

REDACTED VERSION

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures),

Petitioner,

-against-

WALNUT PLACE LLC, et al.,

Intervenor-Respondents,

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

**STEERING COMMITTEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO COMPEL THE INSIDE INSTITUTIONAL
INVESTORS' SETTLEMENT COMMUNICATIONS**

REILLY POZNER LLP
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1700
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 893-6100
Attorneys for AIG Entities

MILLER & WRUBEL P.C.
570 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 336-3500
Attorneys for the Triaxx Entities

GRAIS & ELLSWORTH LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 755-0100
*Attorneys for Walnut Place and
Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco*

KELLER ROHRBACK LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 283-1900
*Attorneys for Federal Home Loan Banks of
Boston, Chicago, and Indianapolis*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Inside Institutional Investors’ Settlement Communications Are Relevant and Discoverable 5

 A. The Inside Institutional Investors’ Settlement Communications Bear Directly on the Controversies Before This Court 5

 B. The Inside Institutional Investors’ Settlement Communications Are Necessary to a Meaningful Evaluation of the Settlement and the Settlement Process 6

II. The Inside Institutional Investors’ Settlement Communications with the Trustee Are Not Privileged 11

 A. The Inside Institutional Investors Have Not Identified a Common Legal Interest that Satisfies the Common Interest Doctrine 12

 B. Any Common Interest Between The Inside Institutional Investors and the Trustee During Settlement Negotiations, Necessarily Extends to All Other Certificateholders 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Accent Collections, Inc. v. Cappelli Enters., Inc.,
84 A.D.3d 1283 (2d Dep’t 2011) 10

Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ’g Co.,
21 N.Y.2d 403 (1968) 5, 10

Am. Re-Insurance Co. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
40 A.D.3d 486 (1st Dep’t 2007) 13

AMP Servs. Ltd. v. Walanpatrias Found.,
No. 106462/04, 2008 WL 5150654 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 1, 2008)..... 11, 12

Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist,
362 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 11

Donavan v. Shaheen,
36 Misc. 2d 525 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1962) 11

Gulf Islands Leasing, Inc. v. Bombardier Capital, Inc.,
215 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 12

In re Shapiro’s Will,
36 Misc. 2d 271 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1962)..... 11

In re Silverman,
1 B.R. 107 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1979), *aff’d*, 13 B.R. 270 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 11

Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Corning Inc.,
No. 602454/2002, 2009 WL 6978591 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 4, 2009)..... 12, 13

Shamis v. Ambassador Factors Corp.,
34 F. Supp. 2d 879 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 12

SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. Ltd. v. World Trade Center Props. LLC,
No. 01 Civ. 9291(JSM), 2002 WL 1334821 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2002)..... 12

U.S. Bank N.A. v. APP International Finance Co.,
33 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep’t 2006) 14
